D-724050.1

1\*

In place of Form PTO-1595

01-31-2000



**PATENT** 

DOCKET NUMBER: 5528.515

**RECORDA** 

101252632

**ITENTS** 

	o the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a ocument(s) or copy thereof:	nd Trademarks: Please record the attached original
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party: 2
	Ken W. Taylor Scott R. Negley, III Dave Eric Embertson Gregg Robert Draudt	Dresser Equipment Group, Inc. 2601 Beltline Road Carrollton, Texas 75006  Additional name(s) & address(es) attacked? Yes XXX No
3	Nature of conveyance: XXX Assignment	Execution Date: <u>12/6/99, 11/5/99, 12/8/99, 12/14/99</u>
4.	Application or patent number(s):	
If —	this document is being filed together with a r	new application, the execution date of the application is
Α	Patent Application No.(s): 29/111,299	B. Patent No.(s):
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Warren B. Kice Haynes and Boone, LLP 901 Main Street, Suite 3100 Dallas, TX 75202-3789	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1_  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ _40.00_ X
— 31/2000/	DNGUYEN 00000080 29111299	USE THIS SPACE
FC:581	40.00 OP	
Т	a true copy of the original document.  Warren B. Kice	oing information is true and correct and any attached copy
N	lail document(s) to be recorded with required cover	sheet information to:
	Commissioner of Patents and Trader Box Assignments Washington, D. C. 20231	marks

**PATENT REEL: 010504 FRAME: 0687** 

DOCKET NUMBER: 5528.515 (PE-99-29)

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

(3)

(1) Ken W. Taylor of Oak Ridge

State of North Carolina;

(2) Scott R. Negley, III of Salisbury

State of Maryland;

Dave Eric Embertson of Austin

State of Texas:

(4) Gregg Robert Draudt of Stow

State of Massachusetts;

have invented certain improvements in

. . .

## **GASOLINE DISPENSING SYSTEM**

and filed a United States patent application therefor on the following date(s):

September 23, 1999, Serial Number 29/111,299.

WHEREAS, DRESSER EQUIPMENT GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2601 Beltline Road, Carrollton, Texas 75006, (hereinafter called "DRESSER"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby acknowledge my prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to DRESSER its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisionals, renewals, continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to DRESSER its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that DRESSER may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by DRESSER.

- ] -

PATENT REEL: 010504 FRAME: 0688

Sign	ed and sealed:		
	LOCATION	DATE	SIGNATURE
(1)	Operansboro	12/6/99	Ken W. Taylor
(2)			Scott R. Negley, III
(3)	Andrew Control of the		Dave Eric Embertson
(4)		***************************************	Gregg Robert Draudt
On this			
(2)	State of		cation in the form of
On th	nis day of me personally known, and know	, 1999, before	re me personally came <b>Scott R. Negley,</b> n described in and who executed the

- 2 -

ľ٩

**PATENT** <sup>†</sup> REEL: 010504 FRAME: 0689

Signed and sealed:				
	LOCATION	DATE	SIGNATURE	
(1)			Ken W. Taylor	
			Refi VV. Taylor	
(2)	Salisbury, MD	11/5799	Scott R. Megley, III	
			ooda va progrey, m	
(3)			Dave Eric Embertson	
(4)			Gregg Robert Draudt	
(1)	State of	) \ \$s.:		
	County or			
	On this day of, 1999, before me personally came <b>Ken W. Taylor</b> to			
me personally known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and deed.				
acca.				
PRINT	NAME OF NOTARY	SIGNATURE OF NOT	ARY	
☐ Pers	sonally Known	☐ Produced Identif	ication in the form of	
(2)	State of	) ss.:		
On this	54h day of 1	November. 1999. befo	ore me personally came Scott R. Negley,	
			on described in and who executed the	

- 2 -

11

foregoi deed.	ng assignment, and acknowle	edged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and
Ja, PRINT	net B. Hodges NAME OF NOTARY	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
Per	sonally Known	☐ Produced Identification in the form of
(3)	State ofCounty of	) ss::
Ember execute	<b>tson</b> to me personally known	, 1999, before me personally came <b>Dave Eric</b> , and known to me to be the person described in and who and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a
PRINT	NAME OF NOTARY	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
□ Pers	sonally Known	☐ Produced Identification in the form of
(4)	State of County of	) ss:
Draudt	: to me personally known, and egoing assignment, and ackno	, 1999, before me personally came <b>Gregg Robert</b> I known to me to be the person described in and who executed owledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act
PRINT	NAME OF NOTARY	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
□ Pers	sonally Known	☐ Produced Identification in the form of

- 3 -

d-679157.1

Signe	eu anu sealeu.		
	LOCATION	<u>DATE</u>	SIGNATURE
(1)			Ken W. Taylor
(2)		-	Scott R. Negley, III
(3)	austin, Dexax	12-8-99	Dave Eric Embertson
(4)			Gregg Robert Draudt
me pe	ersonally known, and known to noing assignment, and acknowled	, 1999, befo	ore me personally came <b>Ken W. Taylor</b> to scribed in and who executed the cution of the same was a free act and
	IT NAME OF NOTARY	SIGNATURE OF NOT	
□ Pe	ersonally Known	☐ Produced Identif	ication in the form of
(2)	State of	) ss:	
On th	nis day of me personally known, and know	, 1999, befo	ore me personally came <b>Scott R. Negley,</b> on described in and who executed the

- 2 -

PRINT NAME OF NOTARY SIGNATURE OF NOTARY □ Personally Known □ Produced Identification in the form of \_\_\_\_\_ (3) On this <u>Sth</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1999, before me personally came **Dave Eric** Embertson to me personally known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and deed. NAMOY ALKIER NAME OF NOTARY SIGNATURE OF NOTARY MY COMMUSION EXPIRES September 25, 2001 Personally Known ☐ Produced Identification in the form of \_\_\_\_\_ State of \_\_\_\_\_\_)
County of \_\_\_\_\_\_) ss: (4) On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of\_\_\_\_\_, 1999, before me personally came **Gregg Robert Draudt** to me personally known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and deed. PRINT NAME OF NOTARY SIGNATURE OF NOTARY ☐ Personally Known ☐ Produced Identification in the form of \_\_\_\_\_

foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and

d-679157.1

deed.

Signed and sealed:			
	LOCATION	DATE	SIGNATURE
(1)			
			Ken W. Taylor
(2)			
(2)		And the state of t	Scott R. Negley, III
(3)			Dayle Eric Empertson
	1 / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	n. 12.91	
(4)	LEXCUTEN WA	12	Grego Robert Draudt
	l		
			1
	0.1.1	,	
(1)	State ofCounty of	) ss.:	
On this	s day of rsonally known, and known to me	, 1999, before a to be the person describ	me personally came <b>Ken W. Taylor</b> to bed in and who executed the
foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and deed.			
accu.			
DDINT	NAME OF NOTARY S	IGNATURE OF NOTAR	V
□ Per	sonally Known	☐ Produced Identificat	ion in the form of
		**************************************	
(2)	State of	) ss.:	
	Observe of	/	
On this	day of	, 1999, before	me personally came Scott R. Negley,
III, to n	ne personany known, and known	to the to be the person of	lescribed in and who executed the

-2-

. 1

**PATENT** 1 REEL: 010504 FRAME: 0694 foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act and deed.

PRINT	NAME OF NOTARY	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
□ Pers	sonally Known	□ Produced Identification in the form of
(3)	State ofCounty of	) ss.:
Ember execute	tson to me personally known,	, 1999, before me personally came <b>Dave Eric</b> , and known to me to be the person described in and who and acknowledged to me that the execution of the same was a
	NAME OF NOTARY	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY  □ Produced Identification in the form of
(4)	State of <u>MASSACAUS</u> County of <u>Middlesu</u>	
Draudt	to me personally known, and egoing assignment, and acknowled.	known to me to be the person described in and who executed owledged to me that the execution of the same was a free act  FRANK A. NUNES Notary Public Commonwealth of Massach My Commission Expires April 14, 2006
PRINT  □ Pers	NAME OF NOTARY sonally Known	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY  □ Produced Identification in the form of MASS L.Z.#  □ 79581297 8/14/00

d-679157.1

**RECORDED: 12/20/1999**